

James E. Cecchi
Donald A. Ecklund
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 994-1700
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Settlement Class*

Matthew L. Mustokoff
Margaret E. Mazzeo
Jonathan F. Neumann
**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Settlement Class*

John C. Browne
Lauren A. Ormsbee
Michael Mathai
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1448

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Settlement Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE ALLERGAN GENERIC DRUG PRICING
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 2:16-cv-09449 (KSH) (CLW)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class in this Action	7
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator	8
C. The Settlement Provides the Settlement Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	10
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	11
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation	12
3. Risks to Establishing Liability and Damages.....	12
4. Risks to Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	15
5. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation.....	16
6. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	17
7. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment	18
8. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date	18
9. The Relevant <i>Prudential</i> Factors Also Support the Settlement.....	19
D. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	23
V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adoma v. Univ. of Phx., Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	17
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	8, 9
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2018).....	23
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 8152913 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2005)	23
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 18
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	9
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	18
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	21
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	17
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....24

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)13

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....22

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)21, 22

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....18, 22

Lazy Oil, Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....15

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....11

In re Mannkind Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 13008151 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2012)9

McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.,
641 F. App'x. 146 (3d Cir. 2015)5

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....24

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....5, 18

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)11, 22, 26

In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....11, 16, 22

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....6, 7, 19, 20

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....18

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)9, 10, 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....15

Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018).....11

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....6, 26

Vinh Du v. Blackford,
2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2018).....7, 8

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....6, 11, 26

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)12

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5, 8, 18

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)6

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....12, 17, 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)25

Other Authorities

4 Newberg On Class Actions § 13:49 (5th Ed.).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
